

NO. 15-1574

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; JOHN DOE, and JANE DOE, as
parents and next friends of their minor child; JILL DOE,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

GREENVILLE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant - Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Monica Lynn Miller
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street NW, Washington, DC 20009
202-238-9088, Fax: 202-238-9003
Email: mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Aaron Joel Kozloski
Capitol Counsel, LLC
P.O. Box 1996, Lexington, SC 29071
803-465-1400, Fax: 888-513-6021
Email: aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. GRADUATION PRAYERS ARE SCHOOL-SPONSORED SPEECH PROHIBITED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	4
II. THE PRAYER POLICY CONTINUES TO VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	8
A. The unconstitutional aspects of the Prayer Policy have not been remedied.	8
B. The Prayer Policy clearly continues to lack a secular purpose.....	13
C. The graduation prayers remain unconstitutionally coercive.....	14
III. THE COURT ERRED BY FOCUSING SOLELY ON THE FACE OF THE POLICY AND BY RELYING ON <i>ADLER-I</i>	15
A. The policy is unconstitutional even if no prayers were ever delivered.	16
B. The court erred relying solely on the “face” of the statement.	18
IV. <i>ADLER</i> IS AN OUTLIER THAT DEFIES BINDING PRECEDENT.	19
A. <i>Adler</i> conflicts with <i>Santa Fe</i> and this Court’s jurisprudence.	19
B. <i>Adler</i> is distinguishable.....	21

C. *Adler* is unpersuasive 22

D. The Eleventh Circuit has effectively abrogated *Adler*..... 23

E. *Norfolk* and *Chandler* are inapposite..... 24

V. DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FAILS TO DISTINGUISH *SANTA FE*
AND GRADUATION PRAYER CASES. 25

VI. THE CHAPEL POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 28

 A. The Chapel Policy fails the coercion test. 29

 B. The Chapel Policy fails the *Lemon* test. 30

VII. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 510 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996). passim	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	5
<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 18
<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Ahlquist v. City of Cranston</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. R.I. 2012).....	30
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. U.S.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014)	19
<i>Appenheimer v. Sch. Bd. of Washington Cmty. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 2001 WL 1885834 (C.D. Ill. 2001)	27
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6, 23
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Carlino v. Gloucester City High Sch.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.N.J. 1999).....	27
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999).	6
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 Fed. Appx. 566 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 27
<i>Collins v. Chandler Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981)	9, 12, 27
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist.</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	passim

<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Colo. 2008)	20, 21, 22
<i>Deveney v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D. W. Va. 2002)	18, 22, 27
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28, 30, 32
<i>Doe v. Gossage</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34613 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Does v. Enfield Pub. Schools</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Conn. 2010)	28, 30
<i>Dreaming Bear v. Fleming</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D.S.D. 2010)	22, 24
<i>Gearon v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Va. 1993)	9, 10, 25
<i>Golden v. Rossford Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	22
<i>Griffith v. Caney Valley Pub. Sch.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66059 (N.D. Okla. May 20, 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Harris v. Joint School Dist.</i> , 41 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	7, 12, 23, 24
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	8, 13
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7, 18
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	passim
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. JT Walker Indus.</i> , 554 F. Appx. 176 (4th Cir. 2014)	33

<i>Lundberg v. W. Monona Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 331 (N.D. Iowa 1989).....	24, 27
<i>M.B. v. Rankin Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117289 (S.D. Miss. July 10, 2015).....	15, 22
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	1, 14
<i>Miller v. Cooper</i> , 56 N.M. 355 (1952)	29
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25936 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	20
<i>Newman v. City of East Point</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	21, 23
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22, 27
<i>Page v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53233 (D.S.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7, 23
<i>S.D. v. St. Johns Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	passim
<i>Selman v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	19
<i>Skarin v. Woodbine Cmty. Sch.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (S.D. Iowa 2002). ..	6, 22, 27
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Albemarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11, 29
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	32
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	4, 7
<i>Tracy v. Robbins</i> , 40 F.R.D. 108 (D.S.C. 1966).....	33
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 18

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 17
